Internet Engineering Task Force                        G.Galimberti, Ed.
Internet-Draft                                                     Cisco
Intended status: Standards Track                            R.Kunze, Ed.
Expires: August 12, 2014                                Deutsche Telekom
                                                            Kam Lam, Ed.
                                                          Alcatel-Lucent
                                                     D. Hiremagalur, Ed.
                                                                 Juniper

   The building of an SNMP MIB describing the optical parameters defined
   in G.698.2 [ITU.G698.2] G.798 [ITU.G798], G.874 [ITU.G874],
   parameters specified G.7710/Y.1701 [ITU-T G.7710] allows the
   different vendors and operator to retrieve, provision and exchange
   information related to Optical blak links in a standardized way.
G.Galimberti, et al.     Expires August 12, 2014                [Page 3]
Internet-Draft  draft-galikunze-ccamp-g-698-2-snmp-mib-06  February 2014
   This facilitates interworking in case of using optical interfaces
   from different vendors at the end of the link.
   The MIB, reporting the Optical parameters and their values,
   characterizes the features and the performances of the optical
   components and allow a reliable black link design in case of multi
   vendor optical networks.
   Although RFC 3591 [RFC3591] describes and defines the SNMP MIB of a
   number of key optical parameters, alarms and Performance Monitoring,
   a more complete description of optical parameters and processes can
   be found in the ITU-T Recommendations.  Appendix A of this document
   provides an overview about the extensive ITU-T documentation in this
   area.  The same considerations can be applied to the RFC 4054
   [RFC4054]
2.  The Internet-Standard Management Framework
   For a detailed overview of the documents that describe the current
   Internet-Standard Management Framework, please refer to section 7 of
   RFC 3410 [RFC3410].
   Managed objects are accessed via a virtual information store, termed
   the Management Information Base or MIB.  MIB objects are generally
   accessed through the Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP).
   Objects in the MIB are defined using the mechanisms defined in the
   Structure of Management Information (SMI).  This memo specifies a MIB
   module that is compliant to the SMIv2, which is described in STD 58,
RFC 2578 [RFC2578], STD 58, RFC 2579 [RFC2579] and STD 58, RFC 2580
   [RFC2580].
3.  Conventions
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119] In
   the description of OIDs the convention: Set (S) Get (G) and Trap (T)
   conventions will describe the action allowed by the parameter.
4.  Overview

      Modulation Format, FEC Coding, Electrical Signal Framing at Tx,
      Minimum maximum Chromatic Dispersion (CD) at Rx, Maximum
      Polarization Mode Dispersion (PMD) at Rx, Maximum differential
G.Galimberti, et al.     Expires August 12, 2014                [Page 7]
Internet-Draft  draft-galikunze-ccamp-g-698-2-snmp-mib-06  February 2014
      group delay at Rx, Loopbacks, TDC, Pre-FEC BER, Q-factor,
      Q-margin,etc.).  If this parameter is used, the MIB parameters
      specifying the Transceiver characteristics may not be significant
      and the vendor will be responsible to specify the Class contents
      and values.  The Vendor can publish the parameters of its Classes
      or declare to be compatible with published Classes.(G) Optional
      for compliance. (not mentioned in G.698)
4.2.  Use of ifTable
   This section specifies how the MIB II interfaces group, as defined in
RFC 2863 [RFC2863], is used for the link ends of a black link.  Only
   the ifGeneralInformationGroup will be supported for the ifTable and
   the ifStackTable to maintain the relationship between the OCh and OPS
   layers.  The OCh and OPS layers are managed in the ifTable using
   IfEntries that correlate to the layers depicted in Figure 1.

   [ITU.G694.1]
              International Telecommunications Union, "Spectral grids
              for WDM applications: DWDM frequency grid", ITU-T
              Recommendation G.694.1, June 2002.
   [ITU.G7710]
              International Telecommunications Union, "Common equipment
              management function requirements", ITU-T Recommendation
              G.7710, May 2008.
G.Galimberti, et al.     Expires August 12, 2014               [Page 24]
Internet-Draft  draft-galikunze-ccamp-g-698-2-snmp-mib-06  February 2014
12.2.  Informative References
   [RFC3410]  Case, J., Mundy, R., Partain, D., and B. Stewart,
              "Introduction and Applicability Statements for Internet-
              Standard Management Framework", RFC 3410, December 2002.
   [RFC2629]  Rose, M., "Writing I-Ds and RFCs using XML", RFC 2629,
              June 1999.
   [RFC4181]  Heard, C., "Guidelines for Authors and Reviewers of MIB
              Documents", BCP 111, RFC 4181, September 2005.
   [I-D.kunze-g-698-2-management-control-framework]